

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/10/2019 8:00 AM

NO. 51615-2-II

Court of Appeals, Division II  
of the State of Washington

---

In re  
Andrew Weiser, Appellant  
and  
Michelle Weiser, Respondent.

---

**Reply Brief of Appellant**

---

Forrest Law Office  
Kathleen A. Forrest  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 37607

1303 Rainier Street  
Steilacoom, WA 98388  
(253)588-1011

# Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
Table of Cases.....	ii
Statute.....	iii
Rules.....	iii
I.    Introduction.....	1
A. Andrew did not reach a voluntary settlement when he abided by the trial court order in paying Michelle \$21,000.00.....	2
B. Andrew properly preserved the issue in the appeal .....	4
1. Andrew objected to the requirement of reimbursement to Michelle.....	4
C. Because the trial court is barred by the federal preemption doctrine, Andrew’s issue on appeal is a manifest constitutional error .....	7
D. The trial court did not modify the Decree or award compensatory maintenance; it enforced an illegal provision requiring dollar for dollar reimbursement of VA disability.....	9
E. VA disability may be considered a financial circumstance when making a just and equitable distribution, but reimbursement is prohibited.....	12
F. Andrew did not argue that the trial court modified the Decree.....	14
G. A trial court’s enforcement of a contract must be within the bounds of the law.....	15
H. Attorney Fees.....	19
1. The court should reverse the \$5,000.00 and \$1,500.00 award to Michelle and award Andrew fees for the cost of his appeal.....	19

II. CONCLUSION.....21

**Table of Authorities**  
**Table of Cases**

Lavigne v. Green, 106 Wn. App. 12, 16, 23 P.3d 515 (2001).  
.....4

Veith v. Xterra Wetsuits, LLC, 144 Wn. App. 362, 365, 183 P.3d 334 (2008).....4

Inlandboatmen’s Union of the Pacific v. Dept. of Transp., 119 Wn.2d 697, 701, 836 P.2d 823, 826 (Wash. 1992).....7

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1591, 1594-1595; 191 L.Ed. 2d 511 (2015).....7

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725, 746; 101 S.Ct. 2114; 68 L.Ed. 2d 576 (1981).....7

McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S. 210, 235, 101 S. Ct. 2728, 69 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1981) .....8,9

Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo, 439 U.S. 572, 99 S. Ct. 802 (1979)...8,9

Ridgway v. Ridgeway, 454 U.S. 46, 54 (1981).....8

Howell v. Howell, 581 US \_\_\_\_; 137 S. Ct. 1400, 1404; 197 L.Ed. 2d 781 (2017).....8,9,11,13

Perkins v. Perkins, 107 Wn.App. 313, 318, 26 P.3d 989 (2001)  
.....10,11,18

Mansell v. Mansell, 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023, 104 L. Ed. 675 (1989) .....9

In re Marriage of Jennings, 138 Wn. 2d 612, 980 P. 2d 1248 (1999).....12,13

Bankston v. Pierce County, 301 P.3d 495, 174 Wn. App. 932 (2013).....15

Morris v. Maks, 69 Wn. App. 865, 868 (1993).....16

Stottlemire v. Reed, 35 Wn. App. 169, 171 (1983).....16

In re Marriage of Foran, 67 Wn. App. 242, 249, 834 P.2d 1081 (1992).....17

In re Marriage of Matson, 107 Wn.2d 479, 482, 730 P.2d 668 (1986).....17

In re Estate of Crawford, 107 Wn.2d 493, 501, 730 P.2d 675 (1986).....17

In re Marriage of Gravelle, Nos. 32700-1-III, 33178-4-III (July 7, 2016).....18, 19

**Statutes**

RCW 26.09.070 .....15  
RCW 26.09.070 (6).....16

**Rules**

RAP 14.1 ..... 18
